

पावर ग्रिड कोपॉरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Power Grid Corporation of India Limited

सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी Central Public Information Officer under the RTI Act, 2005



केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122007 Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122007

PGCIL/R/T/20/00085

दिनांक: 11 November, 2020

Shri K. Vittalnathan, S/o Shri Kuppusamy, No.-1, 3rd Cross Street, Ezhilnagar, G.N. Palayam, Pin: 605110, Puducherry

विषय: सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत जानकारी।

महोदय / महोदया,

कृपया आर.टी.आई. अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत दिनांक 19 October, 2020 को प्रेषित अपने आर.टी.आई. अनुरोध का संदर्भ लें।

उपरोक्त पत्र मे वांछित जानकारी अनुलग्नक-। मे संलग्न है।

यदि आप केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर से संतुष्ट न हो तो, केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर की प्राप्ति के 30 दिनों के भीतर पहले अपील प्राधिकारी के सम्मुख अपील की जा सकती है। आरटीआई अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत केंद्रीय कार्यालय, गुड़गांव में अपील प्राधिकारी का विवरण निम्नानुसार है:

श्री बी.एन.डे.भौमिक,

कार्यपालक निदेशक (तकनीकी विकास) एवं अपील प्राधिकारी केंद्रीय कार्यालय, पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड, सौदामिनी, प्लॉट नंबर-2, सेक्टर-29, गुड़गांव-122001, हरियाणा। ईमेल आईडी: appellate.cc@powergrid.co.in फोन नंबर: 0124-2571790,2863616

धन्यवाद,

अवतीप.

मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (के. आ.) एवं के.लो.स्.अधिकारी

Email ID: cpio.cc@powergrid.co.in

Sub.: Reply to RTI Query by Shri K. Vittalnathan, Puducherry.

Query 1: In the last five years, the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India, what are the Power Projects dedicated to the country. Provide its project value and its features.

Reply 1: In the last five years, Power Projects dedicated to the country by Hon'ble Prime Minister of India are as follows:

| S. No. | Name of Project dedicated to the nation | Date of Dedication | Features | Approximate Project value (in Rs. crore) |
|-----------|---|-----------------------|---|--|
| 1. | 765kV GIS substation at Kanpur and Associated Transmission System | 19-12-2016 | GIS sub-station to transfer of power from Eastern Region—Western Region. | 3200 |
| 2. | 765kV GIS sub-station at Varanasi sub-station | 27-10-2016 | In order to meet power demand of U.P. The GIS sub-station requires about 40% less land than AIS sub-station. | 2500 |
| 3. | Lucknow – Kanpur 400kV D/c transmission line and associated bays | 21-06-2017 | This transmission system shall enhance the power supply infrastructure around Lucknow, Kanpur, Unnao, Panki etc. | 332 |
| 4. | AllMS Vishram Sadan, New Delhi | 29-06-2018 | 10 storied 300 beded Vishram Sadan for Patients of AIIMS and nearby hospitals. Located near Jai Prakash Narayan Trauma Centre, AIIMS. | 33 |
| 5. | Integrated Power Development Scheme in Varanasi | 18-09-2018 | Distribution transmission system strengthening around Varanasi. | 362 |
| 6. | Silchar – Imphal 400kV D/c line | 04-01-2019 | The subject project is the first 400kV infrastructure in the State of Manipur which would cater to long term power requirement of the State and also improve voltage profile. | 150 |
| 7. | 765kV Orai sub-station & 765kV Aligarh sub- station | 18-02-2019 | This transmission system enhanced the inter-regional power transfer capacity from Western to Northern Region by 2700MW. | 4976 |
| 8. | Srinagar – Leh Transmission System | 07-02-2019 | It consists of 220kV S/c line from Leh to Kargil. The line length is about 335 km and having 4 GIS sub-stations. | 2266 |

- **Query 2:** Provide the details for the past three years in State wise, the total power distribution and consumption (utility), the total quantity of electricity used as a category wise sources of Power and its Power loss and power loss in percentage.
- Reply 2: Query does not pertain to POWERGRID.
- **Query 3:** Provide the details for the Plans/Projects to be implemented with the financial assistance of the Central Government to strengthen and modernize the power structure and control power loss (For the past five years).

Reply 3: On behalf of Govt. of India, POWERGRID has been implementing the following projects on consultancy basis:

| S. No. | Name of Project | State | Project Objective | Approximate Project value (in Rs. crore) |
|-----------|---|--|---|--|
| 1. | North Eastern Regional System Improvement Program. | Assam, Nagaland, Tripura, Mizoram, Manipur | Strengthening of Power Transmission and Distribution system within the North Eastern States. | 5111.1 |
| 2. | Comprehensive Scheme for Transmission and Distribution Strengthening of Arunachal Pradesh and Sikkim. | Arunachal Pradesh and Sikkim | Strengthening of Power Transmission and Distribution system within Arunachal Pradesh and Sikkim. | 4754.42 |
| 3. | Renewable Energy Management Centres | Maharashtra, Delhi, Rajasthan, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Telangana, Andaman & Nicobar Islands, | For Renewable Energy Forecasting and Management | 420 |
| 4. | Part of Distribution & Sub-transmission lines in J&K and Ladakh under PMDP. | J&K, Ladakh | For strengthening of distribution & transmission system in UTs. | 690 |

Query 4: State wise, the causes of power loss have been identified and recorded before and after implemented the projects funded by the Central/ State Governments.

Reply 4: Query does not pertain to POWERGRID.

ingh

----X----